Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 10/02)	08-18-200		<u></u> Ет (	J.S. DEPARTMEN U.S. Patent an			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ⇔ ▼	V V	Ŭ 🔻	•	T		T	
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the	e attached origina	al documents or co	py there	eof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):			d address of r SUSTAINABLE	eceiving party( SOLUTIONS, I	ies)		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance:	) attached? Yes 🖌 No	Internal /	Address:		FINA		
Assignment	Merger Change of Name	Street Ac	ddress: 4129 \$	5. 72nd E. Ave.			
11/10/2003 Execution Date:	11/10/2003		City: TULSA State: OK Zip: 74145 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No				
4. Application number(s) or patent If this document is being filed to A. Patent Application No.(s)_10 09/963,846, 09/963,8	ogether with a new appl )/356,918,	B. Paten	ecution date o t No.(s) _5,98 20,554	0.000			
5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be			i ✓ № ber of applicat	tions and pater	nts invo	olved: 5	
Name: Chad M. Hinrichs	-		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_200.00				
Internal Address:		Enclosed					
Doerner, Saunders, Daniel &	Doerner, Saunders, Daniel & Anderson		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 320 South Bos	Street Address:320 South Boston, Suite 500		8. Deposit account number: 502448				
City: <u>Tulsa</u> State: <u>OK</u> z	Zip:						
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE					
	mber of pages including cove	required cover sh	eet information to:	nts:	D/O Date	,4	
28021 200.00 BA		, D.C. 20231	gnmorkg				

• • • •

PATENT REEL: 015676 FRAME: 0203

### ASSIGNMENT AND BILL OF SALE

WHEREAS, Patrick J. Malloy III, Court-appointed Trustee for ENVIRONMENTAL TEXTILES, USA, L.L.C., a Delaware corporation, debtor in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case No. 03-00655-R pending before the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the following (hereinafter referred to as LETTERS PATENT):

Patent/Pub/Serial No.	Issue Date	Title
5,989,296	11/23/1999	Solvent Process for Recovering Indigo Dye from Textile Scrap
6,120,554	09/19/2000	Catalyzed Alkaline Hydrogen Peroxide Bleaching of Dye Containing Cellulose Textiles
2003/0056296A1 09/963,846		Dye Removal from Denim Scrap with a Forced Circulation Kier
2003/0056298A1 09/963,854		Trench Process and Apparatus for Dye Removal from Denim Scrap
10/356,918		Trench Process and Apparatus for Dye Removal from Denim Scrap
PCT/US02/30560		Trench Process and Apparatus for Dye Removal from Denim Scrap
PCT/US02/30561		Dye Removal from Denim Scrap with a Forced Circulation Kier

WHEREAS, Patrick J. Malloy, III, is the duly appointed and qualified Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Trustee of Environmental Textiles, L.L.C., debtor in Case No. 03-00655-R pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, currently has an ownership interest in said LETTERS PATENT, the inventions described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the same;

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR, currently has an ownership interest in inventions, creations, improvements, trade secrets, mask works and works of authorship, (including any software, technical information, know-how, design, drawings and schematics) related to the LETTERS

> PATENT REEL: 015676 FRAME: 0204

PATENT, whether or not patentable, copyrightable or susceptible to mask work registration (hereinafter referred to as TECHNOLOGY RIGHTS); and

WHEREAS, SUSTAINABLE SOLUTIONS, INC., an Oklahoma corporation, whose business address is 4129 South 72nd East Avenue, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74145 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's rights, title and interest to the aforementioned LETTERS PATENT of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof and the TECHNOLOGY RIGHTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

(1) ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in the said inventions, patent applications and LETTERS PATENT, and to any and all subsequent applications claiming priority through the LETTERS PATENT and to any and all reissues or reexamination certificates of said LETTERS PATENT, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said LETTERS PATENT of the United States, territories and any foreign countries are or may be granted, reissued, or reexamined as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

(2) ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in the TECHNOLOGY RIGHTS.

(3) ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that he will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and delivery any and all papers that may be

2

# PATENT REEL: 015676 FRAME: 0205

necessary or desirable to perfect the interest to said inventions, and to said LETTERS PATENT as may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

(3) This Assignment is made by Assignor pursuant to the Authority of that certain Order of the United States Bankruptcy Court dated October 29, 2003, and pursuant to this Assignment, Assignor conveys all right, title and interest in the invention, patent applications, TECHNOLOGY RIGHTS and LETTERS PATENT listed above, and any and all reissues or reexamination certificates of said LETTERS PATENT, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent free and clear of any lien, claim or encumbrance of any third party, but otherwise this Assignment and Bill of Sale is WITHOUT WARRANTY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment is hereby effective the 10th day of November, 2003.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL TEXTILES, USA, INC.

By:

Name: Patrick J. Malloy III Title: Chapter 7 Trustee in Bankruptcy, Case No. 03-00655-R

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) ) ss: COUNTY OF TULSA )

On this 10th day of November, 2003, before me appeared Patrick J. Malloy III, the person who signed this instrument as the Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Trustee of Environmental Textiles, USA, Inc., who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of Environmental Textiles, USA, Inc and pursuant to a Bankruptcy Court Order.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Commission No.

3

## PATENT REEL: 015676 FRAME: 0206

### **RECORDED: 08/03/2004**